## **OFFICIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

## 2021 PAVING PROGRAM PHASE 1 VILLAGE OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE KENOSHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

OWNER: The Village of Pleasant Prairie hereby gives notice that sealed Bids will be received for the construction of the 2021 Paving Program Phase 1.

The Project consists of one prime Contract with one project section (Section 1) partially funded with Wisconsin Department of Transportation Local Road Improvement Program (LRIP) funds. All sections generally consists of the following:

22,475	SY	Pulverize and Relay Asphaltic Pavement
1,450	SY	Asphalt Patching
1,000	SY	Base Repair
1,225	CY	Common Excavation
9,400	Ton	HMA Pavement, Type LT
750	Ton	Base Aggregate Dense, 3/4", Shoulder
2,770	Ton	Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4"
41,500	LF	Pavement Marking (Epoxy)
42	Each	Pavement Marking (Epoxy) Arrow, Symbol, Word
20	Each	Adjust Manhole Rim to Grade
5	LS	Traffic Control

All Contractors shall comply with the "Contractor Qualification Ordinance of the Village of Pleasant Prairie" requiring pre-qualification of Contractors prior to performing work on this Contract. All Contractor pre-qualifications must be complete and submitted <u>5 days prior to bid opening date/time</u>. Approved pre-qualifications will be posted prior to bid opening. All Sub-contractors utilized for this Contract must be identified in the bid documents under "LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS" and all Sub-contractors must be pre-qualified prior to award of this Contract. Applications for Qualification forms may be obtained from the Village of Pleasant Prairie Public Works at 8600 Green Bay Road, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin 53158 or obtained from the following hyperlink:

Village of Pleasant Prairie Qualification Form

TIME AND PLACE OF BID OPENING: Sealed Bids will be received until **1:00 P.M., Local Time, on Tuesday, February 16<sup>th</sup>, 2021,** in the office of the Village Public Works Department, 8600 Green Bay Road, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin, 53158. After the official Bid closing time, the Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. BIDDING DOCUMENTS: The documents are on file for inspection at the office of the Village Public Works Department, 8600 Green Bay Road, Pleasant Prairie, Wisconsin, 53158. For a non-refundable fee of \$15.00 you may obtain bid documents on QuestCDN at: www.questcdn.com. You may access the document by inputting **Quest project #7521951**. Please complete a free registration to Quest if you are not already a member. If you have any questions regarding the registration or the download process please contact QuestCDN.com at (952) 233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. All submitted Bidding Documents shall be original copies obtained directly from QuestCDN. Paper copies of the Bid Documents will not be made available.

LEGAL PROVISIONS: The Contract letting shall be subject to the provisions of Sections 61.54, 61.55, 66.0901, and 66.0903 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

BID SECURITY: Bid Security in the amount of not less than 5% nor more than 10% of the Bid shall accompany each Bid in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. Acceptable Bid Security shall be Bid Bond, Certified Check, Cashier's Check, or Money Order.

CONTRACT SECURITY: The Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded shall furnish a Performance Bond and Payment Bond each in the amount equal to the Contract Price.

BID REJECTION / ACCEPTANCE: Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, waive informalities in bidding or accept the Bid or Bids, which best serve the interest of Owner.

BID WITHDRAWL: No Bid shall be withdrawn for a period of 40 days after the opening of the Bids without the consent of Owner.

Published by authority of the Village of Pleasant Prairie.

By:

John P. Steinbrink, President Jane Snell, Clerk